
ANIMAL FIGHTING/CRUELTY 

§ 597. Cruelty to animals 

(a) Except as provided in subdivision (c) of this section or Section 599c, every person who maliciously and intentionally maims, 
mutilates, tortures, or wounds a living animal, or maliciously and intentionally kills an animal, is guilty of an offense punishable by 
imprisonment in the state prison, or by a fine of not more than twenty thousand dollars ($20,000), or by both the fine and 
imprisonment, or, alternatively, by imprisonment in a county jail for not more than one year, or by a fine of not more than twenty 
thousand dollars ($20,000), or by both the fine and imprisonment. 

(b) Except as otherwise provided in subdivision (a) or (c), every person who overdrives, overloads, drives when overloaded, 
overworks, tortures, torments, deprives of necessary sustenance, drink, or shelter, cruelly beats, mutilates, or cruelly kills any 
animal, or causes or procures any animal to be so overdriven, overloaded, driven when overloaded, overworked, tortured, 
tormented, deprived of necessary sustenance, drink, shelter, or to be cruelly beaten, mutilated, or cruelly killed; and whoever, 
having the charge or custody of any animal, either as owner or otherwise, subjects any animal to needless suffering, or inflicts 
unnecessary cruelty upon the animal, or in any manner abuses any animal, or fails to provide the animal with proper food, drink, or 
shelter or protection from the weather, or who drives, rides, or otherwise uses the animal when unfit for labor, is, for every such 
offense, guilty of a crime punishable as a misdemeanor or as a felony or alternatively punishable as a misdemeanor or a felony and 
by a fine of not more than twenty thousand dollars ($20,000). 

(f)(1) Upon the conviction of a person charged with a violation of this section by causing or permitting an act of cruelty, as defined 
in Section 599b, all animals lawfully seized and impounded with respect to the violation by a peace officer, officer of a humane 
society, or officer of a pound or animal regulation department of a public agency shall be adjudged by the court to be forfeited and 
shall thereupon be awarded to the impounding officer for proper disposition. A person convicted of a violation of this section by 
causing or permitting an act of cruelty, as defined in Section 599b, shall be liable to the impounding officer for all costs of 
impoundment from the time of seizure to the time of proper disposition. 

 

§ 599a. Violations involving animals or birds; procedure for issuing warrant; authority of 
officer; attempts 

When complaint is made, on oath, to any magistrate authorized to issue warrants in criminal cases, that the complainant believes 
that any provision of law relating to, or in any way affecting, dumb animals or birds, is being, or is about to be violated in any 
particular building or place, the magistrate must issue and deliver immediately a warrant directed to any sheriff, police or peace 
officer or officer of any incorporated association qualified as provided by law, authorizing him to enter and search that building or 
place, and to arrest any person there present violating, or attempting to violate, any law relating to, or in any way affecting, dumb 
animals or birds, and to bring that person before some court or magistrate of competent jurisdiction, within the city, city and 
county, or judicial district within which the offense has been committed or attempted, to be dealt with according to law, and the 
attempt must be held to be a violation of Section 597. 

 

§ 597.5. Fighting dogs; felony; punishment; spectators; misdemeanor; exceptions 

(a) Any person who does any of the following is guilty of a felony and is punishable by imprisonment in a state prison for 16 
months, or two or three years, or by a fine not to exceed fifty thousand dollars ($50,000), or by both such fine and imprisonment: 

(1) Owns, possesses, keeps, or trains any dog, with the intent that the dog shall be engaged in an exhibition of fighting with 
another dog. 

(2) For amusement or gain, causes any dog to fight with another dog, or causes any dogs to injure each other. 

(3) Permits any act in violation of paragraph (1) or (2) to be done on any premises under his or her charge or control, or aids or 
abets that act. 

(b) Any person who is knowingly present, as a spectator, at any place, building, or tenement where preparations are being made 
for an exhibition of the fighting of dogs, with the intent to be present at those preparations, or is knowingly present at that 
exhibition or at any other fighting or injuring as described in paragraph (2) of subdivision (a), with the intent to be present at that 
exhibition, fighting, or injuring, is guilty of a misdemeanor. 
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§ 597b. Fighting animals or cockfighting; prohibition; penalties; aiding and abetting 

(a) Except as provided in subdivision (b), any person who, for amusement or gain, causes any bull, bear, or other animal, not 
including any dog, to fight with like kind of animal or creature, or causes any animal, including any dog, to fight with a different 
kind of animal or creature, or with any human being; or who, for amusement or gain, worries or injures any bull, bear, dog or 
other animal, or causes any bull, bear, or other animal, not including any dog, to worry or injure each other; and any person who 
permits the same to be done on any premises under his or her charge or control; and any person who aids, abets, or is present at 
the fighting or worrying of an animal or creature, as a spectator, is guilty of a misdemeanor. 

(b) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), any person who, for amusement or gain, causes any cock to fight with another cock or with a 
different kind of animal or creature or with any human being; or who, for amusement or gain, worries or injures any cock, or 
causes any cock to worry or injure another animal; and any person who permits the same to be done on any premises under his or 
her charge or control, and any person who aids or abets the fighting or worrying of any cock is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable 
by imprisonment in a county jail for a period not to exceed one year, by a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000), or by 
both that imprisonment and fine. 

(c) A second or subsequent conviction of this section, Section 597c, or Section 597j is a misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment 
in a county jail for a period not to exceed one year, by a fine not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), or by both that 
imprisonment and fine, except in unusual circumstances where the interests of justice would be better served by the imposition of 
a lesser sentence. 

(d) For the purposes of this section, aiding and abetting a violation of this section shall consist of something more than merely 
being present or a spectator at a place where a violation is occurring. 

 

§ 597c. Persons who own, possess, keep or train animals or birds with intent to engage in 
fighting exhibition; violations and penalties 

(a) Except as provided in subdivision (b), whoever owns, possesses, keeps, or trains any animal, with the intent that the animal 
shall be engaged in an exhibition of fighting, or is present at any place, building, or tenement, where preparations are being made 
for an exhibition of the fighting of animals, with the intent to be present at that exhibition, or is present at that exhibition, is guilty 
of a misdemeanor. 

(b) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), whoever owns, possesses, keeps, or trains any cock or other bird, with the intent that the cock 
or other bird shall be engaged in an exhibition of fighting is guilty of a crime punishable by imprisonment in a county jail for a 
period not to exceed one year, by a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000), or by both that imprisonment and fine. 

(c) A second or subsequent conviction of this section, Section 597b, or Section 597j is a misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment 
in a county jail for a period not to exceed one year, by a fine not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), or by both that 
imprisonment and fine, except in unusual circumstances where the interests of justice would be better served by the imposition of 
a lesser sentence. 

(d) This section shall not apply to an exhibition of fighting of a dog with another dog. 

 

§ 597j. Persons who own, possess or keep or train any bird or animal with intent that it be 
used or engaged in fighting exhibition; penalties 

(a) Any person who owns, possesses, keeps, or trains any bird or animal with the intent that it be used or engaged by himself or 
herself, by his or her vendee, or by any other person in an exhibition of fighting is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by 
imprisonment in a county jail for a period not to exceed one year, by a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000), or by 
both that imprisonment and fine. 

(b) This section shall not apply to an exhibition of fighting of a dog with another dog. 

(c) A second or subsequent conviction of this section, Section 597b, or Section 597c is a misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment 
in a county jail for a period not to exceed one year, by a fine not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), or by both that 
imprisonment and fine, except in unusual circumstances where the interests of justice would be better served by the imposition of 
a lesser sentence. 
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§ 4830.5. Report of dog injured or killed in staged animal fight; civil liability 

Whenever any licensee under this chapter has reasonable cause to believe that a dog has been injured or killed through 
participation in a staged animal fight, as prescribed in Section 597b of the Penal Code, it shall be the duty of the licensee to 
promptly report the same to the appropriate law enforcement authorities of the county, city, or city and county in which the same 
occurred. 

No licensee shall incur any civil liability as a result of making any report pursuant to this section or as a result of making any report 
of a violation of Section 596, subdivision (a) or (b) of Section 597, or Section 597b, 597f, 597g, 597n, or 597.5 of the Penal Code. 

 

§ 597f. Failure to care for animals; duty of peace or humane officers; disposal of abandoned, 
sick or disabled animals; notice to owner; lien; injured cats and dogs in public places 

(a) Every owner, driver, or possessor of any animal, who permits the animal to be in any building, enclosure, lane, street, square, 
or lot, of any city, city and county, or judicial district, without proper care and attention, shall, on conviction, be deemed guilty of a 
misdemeanor. And it shall be the duty of any peace officer, officer of the humane society, or officer of a pound or animal regulation 
department of a public agency, to take possession of the animal so abandoned or neglected and care for the animal until it is 
redeemed by the owner or claimant, and the cost of caring for the animal shall be a lien on the animal until the charges are paid. 
Every sick, disabled, infirm, or crippled animal, except a dog or cat, which shall be abandoned in any city, city and county, or 
judicial district, may, if after due search no owner can be found therefore, be killed by the officer; and it shall be the duty of all 
peace officers, an officer of such society, or officer of a pound or animal regulation department of a public agency to cause the 
animal to be killed on information of such abandonment. The officer may likewise take charge of any animal, including a dog or cat, 
that by reason of lameness, sickness, feebleness, or neglect, is unfit for the labor it is performing, or that in any other manner is 
being cruelly treated; and, if the animal is not then in the custody of its owner, the officer shall give notice thereof to the owner, if 
known, and may provide suitable care for the animal until it is deemed to be in a suitable condition to be delivered to the owner, 
and any necessary expenses which may be incurred for taking care of and keeping the animal shall be a lien thereon, to be paid 
before the animal can be lawfully recovered. 

(b) It shall be the duty of all officers of pounds or humane societies, and animal regulation departments of public agencies to 
convey, and for police and sheriff departments, to cause to be conveyed all injured cats and dogs found without their owners in a 
public place directly to a veterinarian known by the officer or agency to be a veterinarian that ordinarily treats dogs and cats for a 
determination of whether the animal shall be immediately and humanely destroyed or shall be hospitalized under proper care and 
given emergency treatment. 

If the owner does not redeem the animal within the locally prescribed waiting period, the veterinarian may personally perform 
euthanasia on the animal; or, if the animal is treated and recovers from its injuries, the veterinarian may keep the animal for 
purposes of adoption, provided the responsible animal control agency has first been contacted and has refused to take possession 
of the animal. 

Whenever any animal is transferred pursuant to this subdivision to a veterinarian in a clinic, such as an emergency clinic which is 
not in continuous operation, the veterinarian may, in turn, transfer the animal to an appropriate facility. 

If the veterinarian determines that the animal shall be hospitalized under proper care and given emergency treatment, the costs of 
any services which are provided pending the owner's inquiry to the agency, department, or society shall be paid from the dog 
license fees, fines, and fees for impounding dogs in the city, county, or city and county in which the animal was licensed or if the 
animal is unlicensed the jurisdiction in which the animal was found, subject to the provision that this cost be repaid by the animal's 
owner. No veterinarian shall be criminally or civilly liable for any decision which he or she makes or services which he or she 
provides pursuant to this section. 

(c) An animal control agency which takes possession of an animal pursuant to subdivision (b), shall keep records of the 
whereabouts of the animal for a 72- hour period from the time of possession and those records shall be available to inspection by 
the public upon request. 

(d) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this section, any officer of a pound or animal regulation department or humane society, 
or any officer of a police or sheriff's department may, with the approval of his or her immediate superior, humanely destroy any 
abandoned animal in the field in any case where the animal is too severely injured to move or where a veterinarian is not available 
and it would be more humane to dispose of the animal. 
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§ 597.1. Failure to care for animals; misdemeanor; powers and duties of local officers and 
veterinarians; hearings; liability for costs; forfeiture; operative effect 

(a) Every owner, driver, or keeper of any animal who permits the animal to be in any building, enclosure, lane, street, square, or 
lot of any city, county, city and county, or judicial district without proper care and attention is guilty of a misdemeanor. Any peace 
officer, humane society officer, or animal control officer shall take possession of the stray or abandoned animal and shall provide 
care and treatment for the animal until the animal is deemed to be in suitable condition to be returned to the owner. When the 
officer has reasonable grounds to believe that very prompt action is required to protect the health or safety of the animal or the 
health or safety of others, the officer shall immediately seize the animal and comply with subdivision (f). In all other cases, the 
officer shall comply with the provisions of subdivision (g). The cost of caring for and treating any animal properly seized under this 
subdivision shall constitute a lien on the animal and the animal shall not be returned to its owner until the charges are paid, if the 
seizure is upheld pursuant to this section. 

(b) Every sick, disabled, infirm, or crippled animal, except a dog or cat, that is abandoned in any city, county, city and county, or 
judicial district may be killed by the officer if, after a reasonable search, no owner of the animal can be found. It shall be the duty 
of all peace officers, humane society officers, and animal control officers to cause the animal to be killed or rehabilitated and placed 
in a suitable home on information that the animal is stray or abandoned. The officer may likewise take charge of any animal, 
including a dog or cat, that by reason of lameness, sickness, feebleness, or neglect, is unfit for the labor it is performing, or that in 
any other manner is being cruelly treated, and provide care and treatment for the animal until it is deemed to be in a suitable 
condition to be returned to the owner. When the officer has reasonable grounds to believe that very prompt action is required to 
protect the health or safety of an animal or the health or safety of others, the officer shall immediately seize the animal and comply 
with subdivision (f). In all other cases, the officer shall comply with subdivision (g). The cost of caring for and treating any animal 
properly seized under this subdivision shall constitute a lien on the animal and the animal shall not be returned to its owner until 
the charges are paid. 

(c) Any peace officer, humane society officer, or animal control officer shall convey all injured cats and dogs found without their 
owners in a public place directly to a veterinarian known by the officer to be a veterinarian who ordinarily treats dogs and cats for a 
determination of whether the animal shall be immediately and humanely destroyed or shall be hospitalized under proper care and 
given emergency treatment. 

If the owner does not redeem the animal within the locally prescribed waiting period, the veterinarian may personally perform 
euthanasia on the animal. If the animal is treated and recovers from its injuries, the veterinarian may keep the animal for purposes 
of adoption, provided the responsible animal control agency has first been contacted and has refused to take possession of the 
animal. 

Whenever any animal is transferred to a veterinarian in a clinic, such as an emergency clinic that is not in continuous operation, the 
veterinarian may, in turn, transfer the animal to an appropriate facility. 

If the veterinarian determines that the animal shall be hospitalized under proper care and given emergency treatment, the costs of 
any services that are provided pending the owner's inquiry to the responsible agency, department, or society shall be paid from the 
dog license fees, fines, and fees for impounding dogs in the city, county, or city and county in which the animal was licensed or, if 
the animal is unlicensed, shall be paid by the jurisdiction in which the animal was found, subject to the provision that this cost be 
repaid by the animal's owner. The cost of caring for and treating any animal seized under this subdivision shall constitute a lien on 
the animal and the animal shall not be returned to the owner until the charges are paid. No veterinarian shall be criminally or civilly 
liable for any decision that he or she makes or for services that he or she provides pursuant to this subdivision. 

(d) An animal control agency that takes possession of an animal pursuant to subdivision (c) shall keep records of the whereabouts 
of the animal from the time of possession to the end of the animal's impoundment, and those records shall be available for 
inspection by the public upon request for three years after the date the animal's impoundment ended. 

(e) Notwithstanding any other provision of this section, any peace officer, humane society officer, or any animal control officer 
may, with the approval of his or her immediate superior, humanely destroy any stray or abandoned animal in the field in any case 
where the animal is too severely injured to move or where a veterinarian is not available and it would be more humane to dispose 
of the animal. 

(f) Whenever an officer authorized under this section seizes or impounds an animal based on a reasonable belief that prompt action 
is required to protect the health or safety of the animal or the health or safety of others, the officer shall, prior to the 
commencement of any criminal proceedings authorized by this section, provide the owner or keeper of the animal, if known or 
ascertainable after reasonable investigation, with the opportunity for a post seizure hearing to determine the validity of the seizure 
or impoundment, or both. 
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(1) The agency shall cause a notice to be affixed to a conspicuous place where the animal was situated or personally deliver a 
notice of the seizure or impoundment, or both, to the owner or keeper within 48 hours, excluding weekends and holidays. The 
notice shall include all of the following: 

(A) The name, business address, and telephone number of the officer providing the notice. 

(B) A description of the animal seized, including any identification upon the animal. 

(C) The authority and purpose for the seizure, or impoundment, including the time, place, and circumstances under which the 
animal was seized. 

(D) A statement that, in order to receive a post-seizure hearing, the owner or person authorized to keep the animal, or his or her 
agent, shall request the hearing by signing and returning an enclosed declaration of ownership or right to keep the animal to the 
agency providing the notice within 10 days, including weekends and holidays, of the date of the notice. The declaration may be 
returned by personal delivery or mail. 

(E) A statement that the cost of caring for and treating any animal properly seized under this section is a lien on the animal and 
that the animal shall not be returned to the owner until the charges are paid, and that failure to request or to attend a scheduled 
hearing shall result in liability for this cost. 

(2) The post-seizure hearing shall be conducted within 48 hours of the request, excluding weekends and holidays. The seizing 
agency may authorize its own officer or employee to conduct the hearing if the hearing officer is not the same person who directed 
the seizure or impoundment of the animal and is not junior in rank to that person. The agency may utilize the services of a hearing 
officer from outside the agency for the purposes of complying with this section. 

(3) Failure of the owner or keeper, or of his or her agent, to request or to attend a scheduled hearing shall result in a forfeiture of 
any right to a post-seizure hearing or right to challenge his or her liability for costs incurred. 

(4) The agency, department, or society employing the person who directed the seizure shall be responsible for the costs incurred 
for caring and treating the animal, if it is determined in the post-seizure hearing that the seizing officer did not have reasonable 
grounds to believe very prompt action, including seizure of the animal, was required to protect the health or safety of the animal or 
the health or safety of others. If it is determined the seizure was justified, the owner or keeper shall be personally liable to the 
seizing agency for the cost of the seizure and care of the animal, the charges for the seizure and care of the animal shall be a lien 
on the animal, and the animal shall not be returned to its owner until the charges are paid and the seizing agency or hearing officer 
has determined that the animal is physically fit or the owner demonstrates to the seizing agency's or the hearing officer's 
satisfaction that the owner can and will provide the necessary care. 

(g) Where the need for immediate seizure is not present and prior to the commencement of any criminal proceedings authorized by 
this section, the agency shall provide the owner or keeper of the animal, if known or ascertainable after reasonable investigation, 
with the opportunity for a hearing prior to any seizure or impoundment of the animal. The owner shall produce the animal at the 
time of the hearing unless, prior to the hearing, the owner has made arrangements with the agency to view the animal upon 
request of the agency, or unless the owner can provide verification that the animal was humanely destroyed. Any person who 
willfully fails to produce the animal or provide the verification is guilty of an infraction, punishable by a fine of not less than two 
hundred fifty dollars ($250) nor more than one thousand dollars ($1,000). 

(1) The agency shall cause a notice to be affixed to a conspicuous place where the animal was situated or personally deliver a 
notice stating the grounds for believing the animal should be seized under subdivision (a) or (b). The notice shall include all of the 
following: 

(A) The name, business address, and telephone number of the officer providing the notice. 

(B) A description of the animal to be seized, including any identification upon the animal. 

(C) The authority and purpose for the possible seizure or impoundment. 

(D) A statement that, in order to receive a hearing prior to any seizure, the owner or person authorized to keep the animal, or his 
or her agent, shall request the hearing by signing and returning the enclosed declaration of ownership or right to keep the animal 
to the officer providing the notice within two days, excluding weekends and holidays, of the date of the notice. 

(E) A statement that the cost of caring for and treating any animal properly seized under this section is a lien on the animal, that 
any animal seized shall not be returned to the owner until the charges are paid, and that failure to request or to attend a scheduled 
hearing shall result in a conclusive determination that the animal may properly be seized and that the owner shall be liable for the 
charges. 

(2) The pre-seizure hearing shall be conducted within 48 hours, excluding weekends and holidays, after receipt of the request. The 
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seizing agency may authorize its own officer or employee to conduct the hearing if the hearing officer is not the same person who 
requests the seizure or impoundment of the animal and is not junior in rank to that person. The agency may utilize the services of 
a hearing officer from outside the agency for the purposes of complying with this section. 

(3) Failure of the owner or keeper, or his or her agent, to request or to attend a scheduled hearing shall result in a forfeiture of any 
right to a pre-seizure hearing or right to challenge his or her liability for costs incurred pursuant to this section. 

(4) The hearing officer, after the hearing, may affirm or deny the owner's or keeper's right to custody of the animal and, if 
reasonable grounds are established, may order the seizure or impoundment of the animal for care and treatment. 

(h) If any animal is properly seized under this section, the owner or keeper shall be personally liable to the seizing agency for the 
cost of the seizure and care of the animal. Furthermore, if the charges for the seizure or impoundment and any other charges 
permitted under this section are not paid within 14 days of the seizure, or, if the owner, within 14 days of notice of availability of 
the animal to be returned, fails to pay charges permitted under this section and take possession of the animal, the animal shall be 
deemed to have been abandoned and may be disposed of by the impounding officer. 

(i) If the animal requires veterinary care and the humane society or public agency is not assured, within 14 days of the seizure of 
the animal, that the owner will provide the necessary care, the animal shall not be returned to its owner and shall be deemed to 
have been abandoned and may be disposed of by the impounding officer. A veterinarian may humanely destroy an impounded 
animal without regard to the prescribed holding period when it has been determined that the animal has incurred severe injuries or 
is incurably crippled. A veterinarian also may immediately humanely destroy an impounded animal afflicted with a serious 
contagious disease unless the owner or his or her agent immediately authorizes treatment of the animal by a veterinarian at the 
expense of the owner or agent. 

(j) No animal properly seized under this section shall be returned to its owner until, in the determination of the seizing agency or 
hearing officer, the animal is physically fit or the owner can demonstrate to the seizing agency's or hearing officer's satisfaction 
that the owner can and will provide the necessary care. 

(k) Upon the conviction of a person charged with a violation of this section, or Section 597 or 597a, all animals lawfully seized and 
impounded with respect to the violation shall be adjudged by the court to be forfeited and shall thereupon be transferred to the 
impounding officer or appropriate public entity for proper adoption or other disposition. A person convicted of a violation of this 
section shall be personally liable to the seizing agency for all costs of impoundment from the time of seizure to the time of proper 
disposition. Upon conviction, the court shall order the convicted person to make payment to the appropriate public entity for the 
costs incurred in the housing, care, feeding, and treatment of the seized or impounded animals. Each person convicted in 
connection with a particular animal may be held jointly and severally liable for restitution for that particular animal. The payment 
shall be in addition to any other fine or sentence ordered by the court. 

The court may also order, as a condition of probation, that the convicted person be prohibited from owning, possessing, caring for, 
or having any contact with, animals of any kind and require the convicted person to immediately deliver all animals in his or her 
possession to a designated public entity for adoption or other lawful disposition or provide proof to the court that the person no 
longer has possession, care, or control of any animals. In the event of the acquittal or final discharge without conviction of the 
arrested person, the court shall, on demand, direct the release of seized or impounded animals upon a showing of proof of 
ownership. Any questions regarding ownership shall be determined in a separate hearing by the court where the criminal case was 
finally adjudicated and the court shall hear testimony from any persons who may assist the court in determining ownership of the 
animal. If the owner is determined to be unknown or the owner is prohibited or unable to retain possession of the animals for any 
reason, the court shall order the animals to be released to the appropriate public entity for adoption or other lawful disposition. 
This section is not intended to cause the release of any animal, bird, reptile, amphibian, or fish, seized or impounded pursuant to 
any other statute, ordinance, or municipal regulation. This section shall not prohibit the seizure or impoundment of animals as 
evidence as provided for under any other provision of law. 

 

§ 599aa. Seizure of fighting animals and birds, paraphernalia, etc.; affidavit of officer; custody 
of seized property; forfeiture and destruction or redelivery 

(a) Any authorized officer making an arrest under Section 597.5 shall, and any authorized officer making an arrest under Section 
597b, 597c, 597j, or 599a may, lawfully take possession of all birds or animals and all paraphernalia, implements or other property 
or things used or employed, or about to be employed, in the violation of any of the provisions of this code relating to the fighting of 
birds or animals that can be used in animal or bird fighting, in training animals or birds to fight, or to inflict pain or cruelty upon 
animals or birds in respect to animal or bird fighting. 

(b) Upon taking possession, the officer shall inventory the items seized and question the persons present as to the identity of the 
owner or owners of the items. The inventory list shall identify the location where the items were seized, the names of the persons 
from whom the property was seized, and the names of any known owners of the property. 
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Any person claiming ownership or possession of any item shall be provided with a signed copy of the inventory list which shall 
identify the seizing officer and his or her employing agency. If no person claims ownership or possession of the items, a copy of the 
inventory list shall be left at the location from which the items were seized. 

(c) The officer shall file with the magistrate before whom the complaint against the arrested person is made, a copy of the 
inventory list and an affidavit stating the affiant's basis for his or her belief that the property and items taken were in violation of 
this code. On receipt of the affidavit, the magistrate shall order the items seized to be held until the final disposition of any charges 
filed in the case subject to subdivision (e). 

(d) All animals and birds seized shall, at the discretion of the seizing officer, be taken promptly to an appropriate animal storage 
facility. For purposes of this subdivision, an appropriate animal storage facility is one in which the animals or birds may be stored 
humanely. However, if an appropriate animal storage facility is not available, the officer may cause the animals or birds used in 
committing or possessed for the purpose of the alleged offenses to remain at the location at which they were found. In determining 
whether it is more humane to leave the animals or birds at the location at which they were found than to take the animals or birds 
to an animal storage facility, the officer shall, at a minimum, consider the difficulty of transporting the animals or birds and the 
adequacy of the available animal storage facility. When the officer does not seize and transport all animals or birds to a storage 
facility, he or she shall do both of the following: 

(1) Seize a representative sample of animals or birds for evidentiary purposes from the animals or birds found at the site of the 
alleged offenses. The animals or birds seized as a representative sample shall be transported to an appropriate animal storage 
facility. 

(2) Cause all animals or birds used in committing or possessed for the purpose of the alleged offenses to be banded, tagged, or 
marked by microchip, and photographed or videotaped for evidentiary purposes. 

(e)(1) If ownership of the seized animals or birds cannot be determined after reasonable efforts, the officer or other person named 
and designated in the order as custodian of the animals or birds may, after holding the animals and birds for a period of not less 
than 10 days, petition the magistrate for permission to humanely destroy or otherwise dispose of the animals or birds. The petition 
shall be published for three successive days in a newspaper of general circulation. The magistrate shall hold a hearing on the 
petition not less than 10 days after seizure of the animals or birds, after which he or she may order the animals or birds to be 
humanely destroyed or otherwise disposed of, or to be retained by the officer or person with custody until the conviction or final 
discharge of the arrested person. No animal or bird may be destroyed or otherwise disposed of until 4 days after the order. 

(2) Paragraph (1) shall apply only to those animals and birds seized under any of the following circumstances: 

(A) After having been used in violation of any of the provisions of this code relating to the fighting of birds or animals. 

(B) At the scene or site of a violation of any of the provisions of this code relating to the fighting of birds or animals. 

(f) Upon the conviction of the arrested person, all property seized shall be adjudged by the court to be forfeited and shall then be 
destroyed or otherwise disposed of as the court may order. Upon the conviction of the arrested person, the court may order the 
person to make payment to the appropriate public entity for the costs incurred in the housing, care, feeding, and treatment of the 
animals or birds. Each person convicted in connection with a particular animal or bird, excluding any person convicted as a 
spectator pursuant to Section 597b or 597c, or subdivision (b) of Section 597.5, may be held jointly and severally liable for 
restitution pursuant to this subdivision. This payment shall be in addition to any other fine or other sentence ordered by the court. 
The court shall specify in the order that the public entity shall not enforce the order until the defendant satisfies all other 
outstanding fines, penalties, assessments, restitution fines, and restitution orders. The court may relieve any convicted person of 
the obligation to make payment pursuant to this subdivision for good cause but shall state the reasons for that decision in the 
record. In the event of the acquittal or final discharge without conviction of the arrested person, the court shall, on demand, direct 
the delivery of the property held in custody to the owner. If the owner is unknown, the court shall order the animals or birds to be 
humanely destroyed or otherwise disposed of. 

 

§ 597h. Live animals; attaching to power propelled device to be pursued by dogs 

It shall be unlawful for any person to tie or attach or fasten any live animal to any machine or device propelled by any power for 
the purpose of causing such animal to be pursued by a dog or dogs. 

Any person violating any of the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. 
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§ 374d. Dead animals; carcass within 100 feet of highway 

Every person who knowingly allows the carcass of any dead animal which belonged to him at the time of its death to be put, or to 
remain, within 100 feet of any street, alley, public highway, or road in common use, and every person who puts the carcass of any 
dead animal within 100 feet of any street, alley, highway, or road in common use is guilty of a misdemeanor. 

 

GAMBLING 

§ 318. Place of illegal gambling or prostitution; prevailing upon person to visit; punishment 

Whoever, through invitation or device, prevails upon any person to visit any room, building, or other places kept for the purpose of 
illegal gambling or prostitution, is guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof, shall be confined in the county jail not 
exceeding six months, or fined not exceeding five hundred dollars ($500), or be punished by both that fine and imprisonment. 

 

§ 337a. Bookmaking or pool selling; keeping or occupying place with paraphernalia for 
recording wagers, etc.; stake holding; recording wagers; permitting unlawful use of room or 
enclosure; making or accepting wagers; prior convictions; punishment; application of section 

Every person, 

1. Who engages in pool selling or bookmaking, with or without writing, at any time or place; or 

2. Who, whether for gain, hire, reward, or gratuitously, or otherwise, keeps or occupies, for any period of time whatsoever, any 
room, shed, tenement, tent, booth, building, float, vessel, place, stand or enclosure, of any kind, or any part thereof, with a book 
or books, paper or papers, apparatus, device or paraphernalia, for the purpose of recording or registering any bet or bets, or any 
purported bet or bets, or wager or wagers, or any purported wager or wagers, or of selling pools, or purported pools, upon the 
result, or purported result, of any trial, or purported trial, or contest, or purported contest, of skill, speed or power of endurance of 
man or beast, or between men, beasts, or mechanical apparatus, or upon the result, or purported result, of any lot, chance, 
casualty, unknown or contingent event whatsoever; or 

3. Who, whether for gain, hire, reward, or gratuitously, or otherwise, receives, holds, or forwards, or purports or pretends to 
receive, hold, or forward, in any manner whatsoever, any money, thing or consideration of value, or the equivalent or 
memorandum thereof, staked, pledged, bet or wagered, or to be staked, pledged, bet or wagered, or offered for the purpose of 
being staked, pledged, bet or wagered, upon the result, or purported result, of any trial, or purported trial, or contest, or purported 
contest, of skill, speed or power of endurance of man or beast, or between men, beasts, or mechanical apparatus, or upon the 
result, or purported result, of any lot, chance, casualty, unknown or contingent event whatsoever; or 

4. Who, whether for gain, hire, reward, or gratuitously, or otherwise, at any time or place, records, or registers any bet or bets, 
wager or wagers, upon the result, or purported result, of any trial, or purported trial, or contest, or purported contest, of skill, 
speed or power of endurance of man or beast, or between men, beasts, or mechanical apparatus, or upon the result, or purported 
result, of any lot, chance, casualty, unknown or contingent event whatsoever; or 

5. Who, being the owner, lessee or occupant of any room, shed, tenement, tent, booth, building, float, vessel, place, stand, 
enclosure or grounds, or any part thereof, whether for gain, hire, reward, or gratuitously, or otherwise, permits the same to be 
used or occupied for any purpose, or in any manner prohibited by subdivision 1, 2, 3 or 4 of this section; or 

6. Who lays, makes, offers or accepts any bet or bets, or wager or wagers, upon the result, or purported result, of any trial, or 
purported trial, or contest, or purported contest, of skill, speed or power of endurance of man or beast, or between men, beasts, or 
mechanical apparatus, is punishable by imprisonment in the county jail for a period of not more than one year or in the state 
prison. 

(a) In any accusatory pleading charging a violation of this section, if the defendant has been once previously convicted of a 
violation of any subdivision of this section, the previous conviction shall be charged in the accusatory pleading, and, if the previous 
conviction is found to be true by the jury, upon a jury trial, or by the court, upon a court trial, or is admitted by the defendant, the 
defendant shall, if he is not imprisoned in the state prison, be imprisoned in the county jail for a period of not more than one year 
or pay a fine of not less than five hundred dollars ($500) nor more than five thousand dollars ($5,000), or be punished by both 
such fine and imprisonment. Nothing in this paragraph shall prohibit a court from placing such a person on probation, provided, 
however, that such person shall be required to pay a fine of not less than five hundred dollars ($500) nor more than five thousand 
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dollars ($5,000) or to be imprisoned in the county jail for a period of not more than one year as a condition thereof. In no event 
does the court have the power to absolve a person convicted hereunder from either being imprisoned or from paying a fine of not 
less than five hundred dollars ($500). 

(b) In any accusatory pleading charging a violation of this section, if the defendant has been previously convicted two or more 
times of a violation of any subdivision of this section, each such previous conviction shall be charged in the accusatory pleadings; 
and if two or more of such previous convictions are found to be true by the jury, upon a jury trial, or by the court, upon a court 
trial, or are admitted by the defendant, the defendant shall, if he is not imprisoned in the state prison, be imprisoned in the county 
jail for a period of not more than one year or pay a fine of not less than one thousand dollars ($1,000) nor more than five thousand 
dollars ($5,000), or be punished by both such fine and imprisonment. Nothing in this paragraph shall prohibit a court from placing 
such a person on probation, provided, however, that such person shall be required to pay a fine of not less than one thousand 
dollars ($1,000) nor more than five thousand dollars ($5,000) or to be imprisoned in the county jail for a period of not more than 
one year as a condition thereof. In no event does the court have the power to absolve a person convicted hereunder from either 
being imprisoned or from paying a fine of not less than one thousand dollars ($1,000). 

Except where the existence of a previous conviction of any subdivision of this section was not admitted or not found to be true 
pursuant to this section, or the court finds that a prior conviction was invalid, the court shall not strike or dismiss any prior 
convictions alleged in the information or indictment. 

This section shall apply not only to persons who may commit any of the acts designated in subdivisions 1 to 6 inclusive of this 
section, as a business or occupation, but shall also apply to every person or persons who may do in a single instance any one of 
the acts specified in said subdivisions 1 to 6 inclusive. 

 

CRIMINAL PROFITEERING 

§ 186.2. Definitions 

For purposes of this chapter, the following definitions apply: 

(a) "Criminal profiteering activity" means any act committed or attempted or any threat made for financial gain or advantage, 
which act or threat may be charged as a crime under any of the following sections: 

(8) Gambling, as defined in Sections 337a to 337f, inclusive, and Section 337i, except the activities of a person who participates 
solely as an individual bettor. 

(17) Trafficking in controlled substances, as defined in Sections 11351, 11352, and 11353 of the Health and Safety Code. 

(25) Conspiracy to commit any of the crimes listed above, as defined in Section 182. 

(26) Subdivision (a) of Section 186.22, or a felony subject to enhancement as specified in subdivision (b) of Section 186.22. 

(b) "Pattern of criminal profiteering activity" means engaging in at least two incidents of criminal profiteering, as defined by this 
act, that meet the following requirements: 

(1) Have the same or a similar purpose, result, principals, victims, or methods of commission, or are otherwise interrelated by 
distinguishing characteristics. 

(2) Are not isolated events. 

(3) Were committed as a criminal activity of organized crime. 

Acts that would constitute a "pattern of criminal profiteering activity" may not be used by a prosecuting agency to seek the 
remedies provided by this chapter unless the underlying offense occurred after the effective date of this chapter and the prior act 
occurred within 10 years, excluding any period of imprisonment, of the commission of the underlying offense. A prior act may not 
be used by a prosecuting agency to seek remedies provided by this chapter if a prosecution for that act resulted in an acquittal. 
 

(d) "Organized crime" means crime that is of a conspiratorial nature and that is either of an organized nature and seeks to supply 
illegal goods and services such as narcotics, prostitution, loan sharking, gambling, and pornography, or that, through planning and 
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coordination of individual efforts, seeks to conduct the illegal activities of arson for profit, hijacking, insurance fraud, smuggling, 
operating vehicle theft rings, fraud against the beverage container recycling program, or systematically encumbering the assets of 
a business for the purpose of defrauding creditors. "Organized crime" also means crime committed by a criminal street gang, as 
defined in subdivision ( f) of Section 186.22. "Organized crime" also means false or fraudulent activities, schemes, or artifices, as 
described in Section 14107 of the Welfare and Institutions Code. 

 
 

 
UNLAWFUL ASSEMBLY 

§ 407. Unlawful assembly; definition 

Whenever two or more persons assemble together to do an unlawful act, or do a lawful act in a violent, boisterous, or tumultuous 
manner, such assembly is an unlawful assembly. 

 
§ 408. Rout and unlawful assembly; punishment 

PUNISHMENT OF ROUT AND UNLAWFUL ASSEMBLY: Every person who participates in any rout or unlawful assembly is guilty of a 
misdemeanor. 
 

MAGISTRATES NEGLECTING OR REFUSING TO DISPERSE RIOTERS: If a magistrate or officer, having notice of an unlawful or 
riotous assembly, mentioned in this Chapter, neglects to proceed to the place of assembly, or as near thereto as he can with 
safety, and to exercise the authority with which he is invested for suppressing the same and arresting the offenders, he is guilty of 
a misdemeanor. 

 

GANG ACTIVITY 

§ 182.5. Participation in criminal street gang 

Notwithstanding subdivisions (a) or (b) of Section 182, any person who actively participates in any criminal street gang, as defined 
in subdivision (f) of Section 186.22, with knowledge that its members engage in or have engaged in a pattern of criminal gang 
activity, as defined in subdivision (e) of Section 186.22, and who willfully promotes, furthers, assists, or benefits from any felonious 
criminal conduct by members of that gang is guilty of conspiracy to commit that felony and may be punished as specified in 
subdivision (a) of Section 182. 

 

§ 186.22. Participation in criminal street gang; penalty 

(a) Any person who actively participates in any criminal street gang with knowledge that its members engage in or have engaged 
in a pattern of criminal gang activity, and who willfully promotes, furthers, or assists in any felonious criminal conduct by members 
of that gang, shall be punished by imprisonment in a county jail for a period not to exceed one year, or by imprisonment in the 
state prison for 16 months, or two or three years. 

(b)(1) Except as provided in paragraphs (4) and (5), any person who is convicted of a felony committed for the benefit of, at the 
direction of, or in association with any criminal street gang, with the specific intent to promote, further, or assist in any criminal 
conduct by gang members, shall, upon conviction of that felony, in addition and consecutive to the punishment prescribed for the 
felony or attempted felony of which he or she has been convicted, be punished as follows: 

(A) Except as provided in subparagraphs (B) and (C), the person shall be punished by an additional term of two, three, or four 
years at the court's discretion. 

(B) If the felony is a serious felony, as defined in subdivision (c) of Section 1192.7, the person shall be punished by an additional 
term of five years. 

(C) If the felony is a violent felony, as defined in subdivision (c) of Section 667.5, the person shall be punished by an additional 
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term of 10 years. 

(2) If the underlying felony described in paragraph (1) is committed on the grounds of, or within 1,000 feet of, a public or private 
elementary, vocational, junior high, or high school, during hours in which the facility is open for classes or school-related programs 
or when minors are using the facility that fact shall be a circumstance in aggravation of the crime in imposing a term under 
paragraph (1). 

(3) The court shall order the imposition of the middle term of the sentence enhancement, unless there are circumstances in 
aggravation or mitigation. The court shall state the reasons for its choice of sentencing enhancements on the record at the time of 
the sentencing. 

(4) Any person who is convicted of a felony enumerated in this paragraph committed for the benefit of, at the direction of, or in 
association with any criminal street gang, with the specific intent to promote, further, or assist in any criminal conduct by gang 
members, shall, upon conviction of that felony, be sentenced to an indeterminate term of life imprisonment with a minimum term 
of the indeterminate sentence calculated as the greater of: 

(5) Except as provided in paragraph (4), any person who violates this subdivision in the commission of a felony punishable by 
imprisonment in the state prison for life, shall not be paroled until a minimum of 15 calendar years have been served. 

(c) If the court grants probation or suspends the execution of sentence imposed upon the defendant for a violation of subdivision 
(a), or in cases involving a true finding of the enhancement enumerated in subdivision (b), the court shall require that the 
defendant serve a minimum of 180 days in a county jail as a condition thereof. 

(d) Any person who is convicted of a public offense punishable as a felony or a misdemeanor, which is committed for the benefit of, 
at the direction of or in association with, any criminal street gang with the specific intent to promote, further, or assist in any 
criminal conduct by gang members, shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed one year, or by 
imprisonment in the state prison for one, two, or three years, provided that any person sentenced to imprisonment in the county 
jail shall be imprisoned for a period not to exceed one year, but not less than 180 days, and shall not be eligible for release upon 
completion of sentence, parole, or any other basis, until he or she has served 180 days. If the court grants probation or suspends 
the execution of sentence imposed upon the defendant, it shall require as a condition thereof that the defendant serve 180 days in 
a county jail. 

(e) As used in this chapter, "pattern of criminal gang activity" means the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to 
commit, or solicitation of, sustained juvenile petition for, or conviction of two o the following offenses r more of, provided at least 
one of these offenses occurred after the effective date of this chapter and the last of those offenses occurred within three years 
after a prior offense, and the offenses were committed on separate occasions, or by two or more persons: 

(1) Assault with a deadly weapon or by means of force likely to produce great bodily injury, as defined in Section 245. 

(2) Robbery, as defined in Chapter 4 (commencing with Section 211) of Title 8 of Part 1. 

(3) Unlawful homicide or manslaughter, as defined in Chapter 1 (commencing with Section 187) of Title 8 of Part 1. 

(4) The sale, possession for sale, transportation, manufacture, offer for sale, or offer to manufacture controlled substances as 
defined in Sections 11054, 11055, 11056, 11057, and 11058 of the Health and Safety Code. 

(5) Shooting at an inhabited dwelling or occupied motor vehicle, as defined in Section 246. 

(6) Discharging or permitting the discharge of a firearm from a motor vehicle, as defined in subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 
12034. 

(7) Arson, as defined in Chapter 1 (commencing with Section 450) of Title 13. 

(8) The intimidation of witnesses and victims, as defined in Section 136.1. 

(9) Grand theft, as defined in subdivision (a) or (c) of Section 487. 

(10) Grand theft of any firearm, vehicle, trailer, or vessel. 

(11) Burglary, as defined in Section 459. 

(12) Rape, as defined in Section 261. 
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(13) Looting, as defined in Section 463. 

(14) Money laundering, as defined in Section 186.10. 

(15) Kidnapping, as defined in Section 207. 

(16) Mayhem, as defined in Section 203. 

(17) Aggravated mayhem, as defined in Section 205. 

(18) Torture, as defined in Section 206. 

(19) Felony extortion, as defined in Sections 518 and 520. 

(20) Felony vandalism, as defined in paragraph (1) of subdivision (b) of Section 594. 

(21) Carjacking, as defined in Section 215. 

(22) The sale, delivery, or transfer of a firearm, as defined in Section 12072. 

(23) Possession of a pistol, revolver, or other firearm capable of being concealed upon the person in violation of paragraph (1) of 
subdivision (a) of Section 12101. 

(24) Threats to commit crimes resulting in death or great bodily injury, as defined in Section 422. 

(25) Theft and unlawful taking or driving of a vehicle, as defined in Section 10851 of the Vehicle Code. 

(f) As used in this chapter, "criminal street gang" means any ongoing organization, association, or group of three or more persons, 
whether formal or informal, having as one of its primary activities the commission of one or more of the criminal acts enumerated in 
paragraphs (1) to (25), inclusive, of subdivision (e), having a common name or common identifying sign or symbol, and whose 
members individually or collectively engage in or have engaged in a pattern of criminal gang activity. 

(g) Notwithstanding any other law, the court may strike the additional punishment for the enhancements provided in this section or 
refuse to impose the minimum jail sentence for misdemeanors in an unusual case where the interests of justice would best be 
served, if the court specifies on the record and enters into the minutes the circumstances indicating that the interests of justice 
would best be served by that disposition. 

(h) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, for each person committed to the Youth Authority for a conviction pursuant to 
subdivision (a) or (b) of this section, the offense shall be deemed one for which the state shall pay the rate of 100 percent of the 
per capita institutional cost of the Department of Youth Authority, pursuant to Section 912.5 of the Welfare and Institutions Code. 

(i) In order to secure a conviction, or sustain a juvenile petition, pursuant to subdivision (a), it is not necessary for the prosecution 
to prove that the person devotes all, or a substantial part of his or her time or efforts to the criminal street gang, nor is it necessary 
to prove that the person is a member of the criminal street gang. Active participation in the criminal street gang is all that is 
required. 

§ 14000. Community Law Enforcement and Recovery Demonstration Project (CLEAR); multi-
agency gang intervention program; parties 

(a) The City and County of Los Angeles may establish a Community Law Enforcement and Recovery (CLEAR) Demonstration Project, 
a multi-agency gang intervention program, which shall be administered by the City of Los Angeles under a joint powers agreement 
with the Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department, the Los Angeles County District Attorney's office, the Los Angeles County 
Probation Department, the Los Angeles Police Department, and the Los Angeles City Attorney's office. 

(b) The parties to the agreement shall work together to provide a flexible and coordinated response to crime perpetrated by criminal 
street gangs, in particular the "18th Street Gang," by addressing each community's gang problems and identifying the gangs 
associated with each community. 

§ 12021.5. Street gang crimes; firearm; sentence enhancement 

(a) Every person who carries a loaded or unloaded firearm on his or her person, or in a vehicle, during the commission or attempted 
commission of any street gang crimes described in subdivision (a) or (b) of Section 186.22, shall, upon conviction of the felony or 
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attempted felony, be punished by an additional term of imprisonment in the state prison for one, two, or three years in the court's 
discretion. The court shall impose the middle term unless there are circumstances in aggravation or mitigation. The court shall 
state the reasons for its enhancement choice on the record at the time of sentence. 

(b) Every person who carries a loaded or unloaded firearm together with a detachable shotgun magazine, a detachable pistol 
magazine, a detachable magazine, or a belt-feeding device on his or her person, or in a vehicle, during the commission or 
attempted commission of any street gang crimes described in subdivision (a) or (b) of Section 186.22, shall, upon conviction of the 
felony or attempted felony, be punished by an additional term  

of imprisonment in the state prison for two, three, or four years in the court's discretion. The court shall impose the middle term 
unless there are circumstances in aggravation or mitigation. The court shall state the reasons for its enhancement choice on the 
record at the time of sentence. 

 
 
CONSPIRACY 

§ 182. Definition; punishment; venue; evidence necessary to support conviction 

(a) If two or more persons conspire: 

(1) To commit any crime. 

(2) Falsely and maliciously to indict another for any crime, or to procure another to be  charged or arrested for any crime. 

(3) Falsely to move or maintain any suit, action, or proceeding. 

(4) To cheat and defraud any person of any property, by any means which are in themselves criminal, or to obtain money or 
property by false pretenses or by false promises with fraudulent intent not to perform those promises. 

(5) To commit any act injurious to the public health, to public morals, or to pervert or obstruct justice, or the due administration of 
the laws. 

(6) To commit any crime against the person of the President or Vice President of the United States, the Governor of any state or 
territory, any United States justice or judge, or the secretary of any of the executive departments of the United States. 

They are punishable as follows: 

When they conspire to commit any crime against the person of any official specified in paragraph (6), they are guilty of a felony 
and are punishable by imprisonment in the state prison for five, seven, or nine years. 

When they conspire to commit any other felony, they shall be punishable in the same manner and to the same extent as is 
provided for the punishment of that felony. If the felony is one for which different punishments are prescribed for different degrees, 
the jury or court which finds the defendant guilty thereof shall determine the degree of the felony the defendant conspired to 
commit. If the degree is not so determined, the punishment for conspiracy to commit the felony shall be that prescribed for the 
lesser degree, except in the case of conspiracy to commit murder, in which case the punishment shall be that prescribed for 
murder in the first degree. 

If the felony is conspiracy to commit two or more felonies which have different punishments and the commission of those felonies 
constitute but one offense of conspiracy, the penalty shall be that prescribed for the felony which has the greater maximum term. 

When they conspire to do an act described in paragraph (4), they shall be punishable by imprisonment in the state prison, or by 
imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one year, or by a fine not exceeding ten thousand dollars ($10,000), or by both 
that imprisonment and fine. 

When they conspire to do any of the other acts described in this section, they shall be punishable by imprisonment in the county 
jail for not more than one year, or in the state prison, or by a fine not exceeding ten thousand dollars ($10,000), or by both that 
imprisonment and fine. When they receive a felony conviction for conspiring to commit identity theft, as defined in Section 530.5, 
the court may impose a fine of up to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

All cases of conspiracy may be prosecuted and tried in the superior court of any county in which any overt act tending to effect the 
conspiracy shall be done. 
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(b) Upon a trial for conspiracy, in a case where an overt act is necessary to constitute the offense, the defendant cannot be 
convicted unless one or more overt acts are expressly alleged in the indictment or information, nor unless one of the acts alleged is 
proved; but other overt acts not alleged may be given in evidence. 

 

ACCESSORY TO FELONY 

§ 32. Accessories defined 

Every person who, after a felony has been committed, harbors, conceals or aids a principal in such felony, with the intent that said 
principal may avoid or escape from arrest, trial, conviction or punishment, having knowledge that said principal has committed 
such felony or has been charged with such felony or convicted thereof, is an accessory to such felony. 
 

 
DRUGS 

§ 11351. Possession or purchase for sale of designated controlled substances; punishment 

Except as otherwise provided in this division, every person who possesses for sale or purchases for purposes of sale (1) any 
controlled substance specified in subdivision (b), (c), or (e) of Section 11054, specified in paragraph (14), (15), or (20) of 
subdivision (d) of Section 11054, or specified in subdivision (b) or (c) of Section 11055, or specified in subdivision (h) of Section 
11056, or (2) any controlled substance classified in Schedule III, IV, or V which is a narcotic drug, shall be punished by 
imprisonment in the state prison for two, three, or four years. 

 
§ 11352. Transportation, sale, giving away, etc., of designated controlled substances; 
punishment 

(a) Except as otherwise provided in this division, every person who transports, imports into this state, sells, furnishes, administers, 
or gives away, or offers to transport, import into this state, sell, furnish, administer, or give away, or attempts to import into this 
state or transport (1) any controlled substance specified in subdivision (b), (c), or (e), or paragraph (1) of subdivision (f) of Section 
11054, specified in paragraph (14), (15), or (20) of subdivision (d) of Section 11054, or specified in subdivision (b) or (c) of 
Section 11055, or specified in subdivision (h) of Section 11056, or (2) any controlled substance classified in Schedule III, IV, or V 
which is a narcotic drug, unless upon the written prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian licensed to practice 
in this state, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for three, four, or five years. 

(b) Notwithstanding the penalty provisions of subdivision (a), any person who transports for sale any controlled substances 
specified in subdivision (a) within this state from one county to another noncontiguous county shall be punished by imprisonment 
in the state prison for three, six, or nine years. 

 
CONTRIBUTING TO THE DELIQUENCY OF A MINOR 

§ 653j. Soliciting, inducing, encouraging, or intimidating minor to commit certain felonies; 
punishment 

(a) Every person 18 years of age or older who, in any voluntary manner, solicits, induces, encourages, or intimidates any minor 
with the intent that the minor shall commit a felony in violation of paragraph (1) of subdivision (c) of Section 136.1 or Section 187, 
211, 215, 245, 246, 451, 459, or 520 of the Penal Code, or Section 10851 of the Vehicle Code, shall be punished by imprisonment 
in the state prison for a period of three, five, or seven years. If the minor is 16 years of age or older at the time of the offense, this 
section shall only apply when the adult is at least five years older than the minor at the time the offense is committed. 

§ 11353. Adult inducing minor to violate provisions; use or employment of minors; 
punishment 

Every person 18 years of age or over, (a) who in any voluntary manner solicits, induces, encourages, or intimidates any minor with 
the intent that the minor shall violate any provision of this chapter or Section 11550 with respect to either (1) a controlled 
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substance which is specified in subdivision (b), (c), or (e), or paragraph (1) of subdivision (f) of Section 11054, specified in 
paragraph (14), (15), or (20) of subdivision (d) of Section 11054, or specified in subdivision (b) or (c) of Section 11055, or 
specified in subdivision (h) of Section 11056, or (2) any controlled substance classified in Schedule III, IV, or V which is a narcotic 
drug, (b) who hires, employs, or uses a minor to unlawfully transport, carry, sell, give away, prepare for sale, or peddle any such 
controlled substance, or (c) who unlawfully sells, furnishes, administers, gives, or offers to sell, furnish, administer, or give, any 
such controlled substance to a minor, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for a period of three, six, or nine 
years. 

 

CHILD ENDANGERMENT 

§ 273a. Willful harm or injury to child; endangering person or health; punishment; conditions 
of probation 

(a) Any person who, under circumstances or conditions likely to produce great bodily harm or death, willfully causes or permits any 
child to suffer, or inflicts thereon unjustifiable physical pain or mental suffering, or having the care or custody of any child, willfully 
causes or permits the person or health of that child to be injured, or willfully causes or permits that child to be placed in a situation 
where his or her person or health is endangered, shall be punished by imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding one year, or in 
the state prison for two, four, or six years. 

(b) Any person who, under circumstances or conditions other than those likely to produce great bodily harm or death, willfully 
causes or permits any child to suffer, or inflicts thereon unjustifiable physical pain or mental suffering, or having the care or 
custody of any child, willfully causes or permits the person or health of that child to be injured, or willfully causes or permits that 
child to be placed in a situation where his or her person or health may be endangered, is guilty of a misdemeanor. 

 

§ 273g. Degrading, immoral, or vicious practices or habitual drunkenness in presence of 
children 

Any person who in the presence of any child indulges in any degrading, lewd, immoral or vicious habits or practices, or who is 
habitually drunk in the presence of any child in his care, custody or control, is guilty of a misdemeanor. 
 

COMMISSION OF FELONY WITH FIREARM 

§ 12022. Terms of imprisonment for committing or attempting felony or violation while armed 
with firearm or using deadly or dangerous weapon; application to principals in commission of 
offense or attempted offense; judicial discretion 

(a)(1) Except as provided in subdivisions (c) and (d), any person who is armed with a firearm in the commission of a felony or 
attempted felony shall be punished by an additional and consecutive term of imprisonment in the state prison for one year, unless 
the arming is an element of that offense. This additional term shall apply to any person who is a principal in the commission of a 
felony or attempted felony if one or more of the principals is armed with a firearm, whether or not the person is personally armed 
with a firearm. 

2) Except as provided in subdivision (c), and notwithstanding subdivision (d), if the firearm is an assault weapon, as defined in 
Section 12276 or Section 12276.1, or a machinegun, as defined in Section 12200, the additional and consecutive term described in 
this subdivision shall be three years whether or not the arming is an element of the offense of which the person was convicted. The 
additional term provided in this paragraph shall apply to any person who is a principal in the commission of a felony or attempted 
felony if one or more of the principals is armed with an assault weapon or machinegun whether or not the person is personally 
armed with an assault weapon or machinegun. 

(b)(1) Any person who personally uses a deadly or dangerous weapon in the commission of a felony or attempted felony shall be 
punished by an additional and consecutive term of imprisonment in the state prison for one year, unless use of a deadly or 
dangerous weapon is an element of that offense. 

(3) When a person is found to have personally used a deadly or dangerous weapon in the commission of a felony or attempted 
felony as provided in this subdivision and the weapon is owned by that person, the court shall order that the weapon be deemed a 
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nuisance and disposed of in the manner provided in Section 12028. 

(c) Notwithstanding the enhancement set forth in subdivision (a), any person who is personally armed with a 
firearm in the commission of a violation or attempted violation of: 

Section 11351, (§ 11351. Possession or purchase for sale of designated controlled substances; punishment Except as 
otherwise provided in this division, every person who possesses for sale or purchases for purposes of sale (1) any controlled 
substance specified in subdivision (b), (c), or (e) of Section 11054, specified in paragraph (14), (15), or (20) of subdivision (d) of 
Section 11054, or specified in subdivision (b) or (c) of Section 11055, or specified in subdivision (h) of Section 11056, or (2) any 
controlled substance classified in Schedule III, IV, or V which is a narcotic drug, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state 
prison for two, three, or four years.)         11351.5, (§ 11351.5. Possession of cocaine base for sale; punishment Except as 
otherwise provided in this division, every person who possesses for sale or purchases for purposes of sale cocaine base which is 
specified in paragraph (1) of subdivision (f) of Section 11054, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for a period of 
three, four, or five years.) 

Section 11352 (§ 11352. Transportation, sale, giving away, etc., of designated controlled substances; punishment (a) 
Except as otherwise provided in this division, every person who transports, imports into this state, sells, furnishes, administers, or 
gives away, or offers to transport, import into this state, sell, furnish, administer, or give away, or attempts to import into this 
state or transport (1) any controlled substance specified in subdivision (b), (c), or (e), or paragraph (1) of subdivision (f) of Section 
11054, specified in paragraph (14), (15), or (20) of subdivision (d) of Section 11054, or specified in subdivision (b) or (c) of 
Section 11055, or specified in subdivision (h) of Section 11056, or (2) any controlled substance classified in Schedule III, IV, or V 
which is a narcotic drug, unless upon the written prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian licensed to practice 
in this state, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for three, four, or five years. 

(b) Notwithstanding the penalty provisions of subdivision (a), any person who transports for sale any controlled substances 
specified in subdivision (a) within this state from one county to another noncontiguous county shall be punished by imprisonment 
in the state prison for three, six, or nine years.) 

 
11378, (§ 11378. Possession for sale; punishment Except as otherwise provided in Article 7 (commencing with Section 4211) 
of Chapter 9 of Division 2 of the Business and Professions Code, every person who possesses for sale any controlled substance 
which is (1) classified in Schedule III, IV, or V and which is not a narcotic drug, except subdivision (g) of Section 11056, (2) 
specified in subdivision (d) of Section 11054, except paragraphs (13), (14), (15), (20), (21), (22), and (23) of subdivision (d), (3) 
specified in paragraph (11) of subdivision (c) of Section 11056, (4) specified in paragraph (2) or (3) of subdivision (f) of Section 
11054, or (5) specified in subdivision (d), (e), or (f), except paragraph (3) of subdivision (e) and subparagraphs (A) and (B) of 
paragraph (2) of subdivision (f), of Section 11055, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison. 

 

11379, (§ 11379. Transportation, sale, furnishing, etc.; punishment (a) Except as otherwise provided in subdivision (b) and 
in Article 7 (commencing with Section 4211) of Chapter 9 of Division 2 of the Business and Professions Code, every person who 
transports, imports into this state, sells, furnishes, administers, or gives away, or offers to transport, import into this state, sell, 
furnish, administer, or give away, or attempts to import into this state or transport any controlled substance which is (1) classified 
in Schedule III, IV, or V and which is not a narcotic drug, except subdivision (g) of Section 11056, (2) specified in subdivision (d) 
of Section 11054, except paragraphs (13), (14), (15), (20), (21), (22), and (23) of subdivision (d), (3) specified in paragraph (11) 
of subdivision (c) of Section 11056, (4) specified in paragraph (2) or (3) of subdivision (f) of Section 11054, or (5) specified in 
subdivision (d) or (e), except paragraph (3) of subdivision (e), or specified in subparagraph (A) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (f), 
of Section 11055, unless upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian, licensed to practice in this state, 
shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for a period of two, three, or four years.) 

(b) Notwithstanding the penalty provisions of subdivision (a), any person who transports for sale any controlled substances 
specified in subdivision (a) within this state from one county to another noncontiguous county shall be punished by imprisonment 
in the state prison for three, six, or nine years.) 

11379.6 of the Health and Safety Code (§ 11379.6. Manufacturing, compounding, converting, producing, deriving, 
processing or preparing by chemical extraction or independently by means of chemical synthesis enumerated 
controlled substances; factor in aggravation; terms of imprisonment; fines 

(a) Except as otherwise provided by law, every person who manufactures, compounds, converts, produces, derives, processes, or 
prepares, either directly or indirectly by chemical extraction or independently by means of chemical synthesis, any controlled 
substance specified in Section 11054, 11055, 11056, 11057, or 11058 shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for 
three, five, or seven years and by a fine not exceeding fifty thousand dollars ($50,000). 
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shall be punished by an additional and consecutive term of imprisonment in the state prison for three, four, or five 
years. 

(d) Notwithstanding the enhancement set forth in subdivision (a), any person who is not personally armed with a firearm who, 
knowing that another principal is personally armed with a firearm, is a principal in the commission of an offense or attempted 
offense specified in subdivision (c), shall be punished by an additional and consecutive term of imprisonment in the state prison for 
one, two, or three years. 

(e) For purposes of imposing an enhancement under Section 1170.1, the enhancements under this section shall count as one, 
single enhancement. 

(f) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the court may strike the additional punishment for the enhancements provided in 
subdivision (c) or (d) in an unusual case where the interests of justice would best be served, if the court specifies on the record and 
enters into the minutes the circumstances indicating that the interests of justice would best be served by that disposition. 

 

ILLEGAL FIREARM POSSESSION; GENERAL 

§ 12001.5. Manufacture, sale or possession of short-barreled shotgun or short-barreled rifle 

Except as expressly provided in Section 12020, and solely in accordance with Section 12020, no person may manufacture, import 
into this state, keep for sale, offer for sale, give, lend, or possess any short-barreled shotgun or short-barreled rifle, as defined in 
Section 12020, and nothing else in this chapter shall be construed as authorizing the manufacture, importation into the state, 
keeping for sale, offering for sale, or giving, lending, or possession of any short-barreled shotgun or short-barreled rifle, as defined 
in Section 12020. 
 

§ 12020. Manufacture, import, sale, supply or possession of certain weapons and explosives; 
punishment; exceptions; definitions 

(a) Any person in this state who does any of the following is punishable by imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding one year or 
in the state prison: 

(1) Manufactures or causes to be manufactured, imports into the state, keeps for sale, or offers or exposes for sale, or who gives, 
lends, or possesses any cane gun or wallet gun, any undetectable firearm, any firearm which is not immediately recognizable as a 
firearm, any camouflaging firearm container, any ammunition which contains or consists of any fléchette dart, any bullet containing 
or carrying an explosive agent, any ballistic knife, any multiburst trigger activator, any nunchaku, any short-barreled shotgun, any 
short-barreled rifle, any metal knuckles, any belt buckle knife, any leaded cane, any zip gun, any shuriken, any unconventional 
pistol, any lipstick case knife, any cane sword, any shobi-zue, any air gauge knife, any writing pen knife, any metal military 
practice handgrenade or metal replica handgrenade, or any instrument  

or weapon of the kind commonly known as a blackjack, slungshot, billy, sandclub, sap, or sandbag. 

(2) Commencing January 1, 2000, manufactures or causes to be manufactured, imports into the state, keeps for sale, or offers or 
exposes for sale, or who gives, or lends, any large-capacity magazine. 

(3) Carries concealed upon his or her person any explosive substance, other than fixed ammunition. 

(4) Carries concealed upon his or her person any dirk or dagger. 
 

§ 12023. Armed criminal action; offense; punishment 
 
(a) Every person who carries a loaded firearm with the intent to commit a felony is guilty of armed criminal action. 
 
(b) Armed criminal action is punishable by imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding one year, or in the state prison. 
§ 12025. Carrying weapon concealed within vehicle or on person; offense; arms in holster or 
sheath 
 
(a) A person is guilty of carrying a concealed firearm when he or she does any of the following: 
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(1) Carries concealed within any vehicle which is under his or her control or direction any pistol, revolver, or other firearm capable 
of being concealed upon the person. 
 
(2) Carries concealed upon his or her person any pistol, revolver, or other firearm capable of being concealed upon the person. 
 
(3) Causes to be carried concealed within any vehicle in which he or she is an occupant any pistol, revolver, or other firearm 
capable of being concealed upon  
the person. 
 
(b) Carrying a concealed firearm in violation of this section is punishable, as follows: 
 
(1) Where the person previously has been convicted of any felony, or of any crime made punishable by this chapter, as a felony. 
 
(2) Where the firearm is stolen and the person knew or had reasonable cause to believe that it was stolen, as a felony. 
 
(3) Where the person is an active participant in a criminal street gang, as defined in subdivision (a) of Section 186.22, under the 
Street Terrorism Enforcement and Prevention Act (Chapter 11 (commencing with Section 186.20) of Title 7 of Part 1), as a felony. 
 
(4) Where the person is not in lawful possession of the firearm, as defined in this section, or the person is within a class of persons 
prohibited from possessing or acquiring a firearm pursuant to Section 12021 or 12021.1 of this code or Section 8100 or 8103 of the 
Welfare and Institutions Code, as a felony. 
 
(5) Where the person has been convicted of a crime against a person or property, or of a narcotics or dangerous drug violation, by 
imprisonment in the state prison, or by imprisonment in a county jail not to exceed one year, by a fine not to exceed one thousand 
dollars ($1,000), or by both that imprisonment and fine. 
 
(6) By imprisonment in the state prison, or by imprisonment in a county jail not to exceed one year, by a fine not to exceed one 
thousand dollars ($1,000), or by both that fine and imprisonment if both of the following conditions are met: 
 
(A) Both the pistol, revolver, or other firearm capable of being concealed upon the person and the unexpended ammunition capable 
of being discharged from that firearm are either in the immediate possession of the person or readily accessible to that person, or 
the pistol, revolver, or other firearm capable of being concealed upon the person is loaded as defined in subdivision (g) of Section 
12031. 
 
(B) The person is not listed with the Department of Justice pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (c) of Section 11106, as the 
registered owner of that pistol, revolver, or other firearm capable of being concealed upon the person. 
 
(7) In all cases other than those specified in paragraphs (1) to (6), inclusive, by imprisonment in a county jail not to exceed one 
year, by a fine not to exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000), or by both that imprisonment and fine. 
 
(c) A peace officer may arrest a person for a violation of paragraph (6) of subdivision (b) if the peace officer has probable cause to 
believe that the person is not listed with the Department of Justice pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (c) of Section 11106 as 
the registered owner of the pistol, revolver, or other firearm capable of being concealed upon the person, and one or more of the 
conditions in subparagraph (A) of paragraph (6) of subdivision (b) is met. 
 
(d)(1) Every person convicted under this section who previously has been convicted of a misdemeanor offense enumerated in 
Section 12001.6 shall be punished by imprisonment in a county jail for at least three months and not exceeding six months, or, if 
granted probation, or if the execution or imposition of sentence is suspended, it shall be a condition thereof that he or she be 
imprisoned in a county jail for at least three months. 
 

(2) Every person convicted under this section who has previously been convicted of any felony, or of any crime made punishable by 
this chapter, if probation is  
granted, or if the execution or imposition of sentence is suspended, it shall be a condition thereof that he or she be imprisoned in a 
county jail for not less than three months. 
 
(e) The court shall apply the three-month minimum sentence as specified in subdivision (d), except in unusual cases where the 
interests of justice would best be served by granting probation or suspending the imposition or execution of sentence without the 
minimum imprisonment required in subdivision (d) or by granting probation or suspending the imposition or execution of sentence 
with conditions other than those set forth in subdivision (d), in which case, the court shall specify on the record and shall enter on 
the minutes the circumstances indicating that the interests of justice would best be served by that disposition. 
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